

No. 21-1553

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMIN KHORRAMI,

Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
ARIZONA, AND RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 Fifteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

JARED G. KEENAN
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of
Arizona
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
Rutherford Institute
109 Deerwood Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22911

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

The original meaning of “jury,” as the term
is used in the Constitution, was a body
with twelve members. 2

A. Under English common law, a “jury”
could only have twelve members. 2

B. When the Constitution was ratified,
Americans likewise understood the term
“jury” to mean a group of twelve. 6

C. Post-ratification cases and treatises
demonstrate that the word “jury” in the
Constitution was originally understood
to bear its common law meaning—a jury
with twelve members. 9

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baurose v. State</i> , 1 Iowa 374 (1855)	14
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 37 Tenn. 360 (1858)	13
<i>Briant v. Russel</i> , 2 N.J.L. 146 (1806)	13
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 8 Blackf. 561 (Ind. 1847)	13
<i>Burk v. State</i> , 2 H. & J. 426 (Md. Ct. App. 1809)	12
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 2 Miss. 163 (1834)	11
<i>Cancemi v. People</i> , 18 N.Y. 128 (1858)	13
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 5 Miss. 163 (1839)	10
<i>Cowles v. Buckman</i> , 6 Iowa 161 (1858)	13
<i>Cruger v. Hudson River R.R. Co.</i> , 12 N.Y. 190 (1854)	14
<i>Dixon v. Richards</i> , 3 Miss. 771 (1838)	13
<i>Doebler v. Commonwealth</i> , 3 Serg. & Rawle 237 (Pa. 1817)	13
<i>Foote v. Lawrence</i> , 1 Stew. 483 (Ala. 1828)	12
<i>Grayson v. Cummins</i> , Dall. 391 (Tex. 1841)	12
<i>Holmes v. Walton</i> (N.J. 1780)	7
<i>In re Klein</i> , 14 F. Cas. 719 (D. Mo. 1843)	13
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 6 Blackf. 461 (Ind. 1843)	13
<i>Larillian v. Lane & Co.</i> , 8 Ark. 372 (1848)	10
<i>Norval v. Rice</i> , 2 Wis. 22 (1853)	11
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 41 N.H. 550 (1860)	11, 12
<i>People ex rel. Booth v. Fisher</i> , 11 How. Pr. 554 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1855)	14
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319 (Pa. 1788)	6
<i>State v. Burket</i> , 9 S.C.L. 155 (S.C. Const. Ct. App. 1818)	12
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 8 Ark. 436 (1848)	11
<i>State v. Mansfield</i> , 41 Mo. 470 (1867)	12
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 68 Mo. 266 (1878)	14
<i>State v. Parkhurst</i> , 9 N.J.L. 427 (1802)	7

<i>Wolfe v. Martin</i> , 2 Miss. 30 (1834)	12
<i>Work v. State</i> , 2 Ohio St. 296 (1853)	10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III § 2	7
N.J. Const. of 1776, art. 22	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard S. Arnold, <i>Trial by Jury: The Constitutional Right to a Jury of Twelve in Civil Trials</i> , 22 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1993)	3
J.H. Baker, <i>An Introduction to English Legal History</i> (4th ed. 2007)	3
William Barton, <i>Observations on the Trial by Jury</i> (Strasburg, Pa., 1803)	9
Joseph Bingham, <i>A New Practical Digest of the Law of Evidence</i> (London, 1797)	4
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (Boston, 1866)	14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Oxford, 1769)	5
John Bouvier, <i>Institutes of American Law</i> (Philadelphia, 1851)	15
<i>British Liberties, or the Free-born Subject's Inheritance</i> (London, 1766)	5
Richard Burn, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (London, 1792)	4
<i>Burn's Abridgment, or the American Justice</i> (Dover, N.H., 2d ed. 1792)	6
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (Springfield, Mass., 3d American ed. 1836)	15

<i>Conductor Generalis: or, the Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> (Woodbridge, N.J., 1764)	6
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (Boston, 1868)	16
T. Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law-Dictionary</i> (London, 3d ed. 1783)	4
Michael Dalton, <i>The Country Justice</i> (London, 1727)	4
Giles Duncombe, <i>Trials Per Pais: or the Law of England Concerning Juries</i> (London, 5th ed. 1718)	3, 4
Jonathan Elliot, ed., <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Philadelphia, 1836)	8
Henry Flanders, <i>An Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Philadelphia, 1860)	15
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	9
Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae: The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (London, 1736)	3
John Hawles, <i>The Englishman's Right</i> (London, 1771)	5
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Elements of Law</i> (Boston, 1835)	15
<i>Letters of Delegates to Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976)	7

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	9
Arthur Joseph Stansbury, <i>Elementary Catechism on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, 1828)	14
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, 3d ed. 1858)	14
Peter Oxenbridge Thacher, <i>Observations on Some of the Methods Known in the Law of Massachusetts to Secure the Selection and Appointment of an Impartial Jury in Cases Civil and Criminal</i> (Boston, 1834)	15
James Wilson, <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson, L.L.D.</i> (Philadelphia, 1804)	6
Thomas Wood, <i>An Institute of the Laws of England</i> (London, 3d ed. 1724)	4
Warren Woodson, <i>A Treatise on American Law</i> (Nashville, 1843)	15
